SECOND AMENDED EXHIBIT B COMPENSATION

<u>General</u>

Consultant shall be paid an amount not to exceed One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$125,000.00) for those Services performed pursuant to this Agreement inclusive of all reimbursable expenses (if applicable), in accordance with the terms and conditions herein. The Fee Schedule below/attached states nature and amount of compensation the Consultant may charge the City:

Fee Schedule

The charges for services will be on the basis of the hourly rates listed below for the listed individuals. These hourly rates include overhead costs, i.e., mileage, equipment, communications, faxing, copying, etc., for providing the Services.

Firm	Employee Classification/Level	2022 Hourly Direct Payroll Wage Rate
CDM Smith	John Aldrich/Project Management/Technical Expert	\$325.43
CDM Smith	John Aldrich/Testifying Witness	\$490.88
CDM Smith	Mark TenBroek/Subject Matter Expert	\$302.54
CDM Smith	Mark TenBroek/Testifying Witness	\$480.64
CDM Smith	Junior Engineer	\$192.50

Consultant may increase the hourly rates if the representation continues into 2024 and the Consultant increases its schedule of hourly rates. The increased rates shall be the relevant hourly rates on Consultant's schedule of fees for 2024.

Reimbursable Expenses

Reimbursable expenses are defined as those additional expenses, if any, that are necessary and authorized by the City to perform the Services at actual costs.

Additional Services

Additional Services shall be compensated only when the scope of and compensation for those additional Services have received prior written approval of the Contract Administrator. Compensation shall be in accordance with the Fee Schedule above, unless different compensation is included in the written approval by the Contract Administrator.